The application was placed before the HPAC in its meeting held on August 07, 

2025, which considered the facts of the case as well as the revised settlement 

amount proposed by the Applicant and recommended the case for settlement on 

payment of INR 1,45,60,000 /- (Rupees One Crore Forty-Five Lakh Sixty 

Thousand only) by the Applicant as the settlement amount.   

6. The Panel of Whole Time Members of SEBI accepted the recommendations of 

the HPAC on October 08, 2025. Subsequently, the Notice of Demand was issued 

to the Applicant on October 13, 2025. The Applicant vide email dated October 27,